

No. 16-1371

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TERRENCE BYRD,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Heidi R. Freese
Frederick W. Ulrich
OFFICE OF FEDERAL
PUBLIC DEFENDER
100 Chestnut Street
Suite 306
Harrisburg, PA 17101

E. Joshua Rosenkranz
Counsel of Record
Robert M. Loeb
Thomas M. Bondy
Jeremy Peterman
Charles W. Tyler
Logan Q. Dwyer
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
51 West 52nd Street
New York, NY 10019
(212) 506-5000
jrosenkranz@orrick.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
I. A Person Who Possesses And Controls A Car, With The Renter's Permission, Has A Reasonable Expectation Of Privacy In The Car's Locked Trunk.	3
A. The proper standard looks to possession, control, and the renter's permission.	3
B. Policy considerations do not support deviation from a standard based on possession and control.	12
1. The possession-and-control test is necessary to avoid incentivizing suspicionless searches and to provide clear guidance.	13
2. Rental companies' commercial interests are protected by contract law.	16
3. Potential tort or contract liability does not render a driver's expectation of privacy unreasonable.	17
II. Byrd May Also Challenge The Search Because He Had A Property Interest In The Rental Car.	18

A. As a bailee, Byrd had the right to exclude strangers from the car.....	18
B. Byrd possessed the car and retained the right to exclude strangers from the car.	21
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Gouldberg</i> , 53 N.W. 636 (Minn. 1892)	20, 22
<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009)	14
<i>Bartlett v. Hoyt</i> , 29 N.H. 317 (1854).....	23
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 334 (2000)	6
<i>Brinegar v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 160 (1949)	3
<i>Commonwealth v. Campbell</i> , 59 N.E.3d 394 (Mass. 2016)	8
<i>Dockery v. Enterprise Rent-A-Car Co.</i> , 796 So.2d 593 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2001)	22
<i>Georgia v. Randolph</i> , 547 U.S. 103 (2006)	13
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 362 U.S. 257 (1960)	7, 9
<i>Kender v. Auto-Owners Ins. Co.</i> , 793 N.W.2d 88 (Wis. Ct. App. 2010)	22
<i>Minnesota v. Olson</i> , 495 U.S. 91 (1990)	12

<i>Moreno v. Idaho</i> , No. 15-cv-342, 2017 WL 1217113 (D. Idaho March 31, 2017).....	19
<i>New England Box Co. v. C & R Const. Co.</i> , 49 N.E.2d 121 (Mass. 1943)	22
<i>Odd Fellows' Hall Ass'n v. McAllister</i> , 26 N.E. 862 (Mass. 1891)	20
<i>Price v. Brown</i> , 680 A.2d 1149 (Pa. 1996).....	18
<i>Rakas v. Illinois</i> , 439 U.S. 128 (1978)	4, 5, 7, 9, 10, 11
<i>Revillon Freres v. Cassell Trucking Co.</i> , 264 N.Y.S.2d 24 (App. Div. 1965)	19
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1609 (2015)	15
<i>Siverson v. Martori</i> , 581 P.2d 285 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1978).....	19
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972)	12
<i>State v. Pinkston</i> , No. 103833, 2016 WL 4399396 (Ohio Ct. App. Aug. 18, 2016)	8
<i>Tomko v. Sharp</i> , 94 A. 793 (N.J. 1915)	18

<i>United States v. Chadwick</i> , 433 U.S. 1 (1977)	5
<i>United States v. Kennedy</i> , 638 F.3d 159 (3d Cir. 2011).....	12
<i>United States v. Little</i> , 945 F. Supp. 79 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)	19
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 821 F.2d 546 (11th Cir. 1987)	18
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 263 F.3d 571 (6th Cir. 2001)	8, 15
<i>United States v. Walton</i> , 763 F.3d 655 (7th Cir. 2014)	10
<i>U.S. Fire Ins. Co. v. Paramount Fur Serv., Inc.</i> , 145 N.E.2d 844 (Ohio Ct. App. 1957).....	21
<i>U.S. Fire Ins. Co. v. Paramount Fur Serv., Inc.</i> , 156 N.E.2d 121 (Ohio 1959)	21
<i>Wade v. State</i> , 29 S.W.2d 377 (Tex. Crim. App. 1930).....	8
Other Authorities	
8A Am. Jur. 2d <i>Bailments</i> § 123.....	19
8 C.J.S. <i>Bailments</i> § 1	18
8 C.J.S. <i>Bailments</i> § 55	18

Jeff Guo, <i>Police are searching black drivers more often, but finding more illegal stuff with white drivers</i> , Washington Post (Oct. 27, 2015), https://tinyurl.com/ybbsrqs4	15
N.E. Palmer, <i>Bailment</i> (1979)	19
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 222	20
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 222A(1)	22
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 227	22
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 228	22
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 229	20
Robert L. Wilkins et al., <i>Addressing Declining Rights in an Era of Declining Crime</i> , 9 J.L. & Pol’y 215 (2001)	14
